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STATE OF INDIANA 
 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

VERIFIED PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY 
INDIANA, LLC FOR; (1) APPROVAL OF 
PETITIONER’S 6-YEAR PLAN FOR ELIGIBLE 
TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE 
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS, PURSUANT TO IND. 
CODE § 8-1-39-10; (2) APPROVAL OF A 
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION 
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT COST RATE 
ADJUSTMENT AND DEFERRALS, PURSUANT TO 
IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-10, 8-1-2-12, 8-1-2-14, AND 8-1-
39-1 ET SEQ; AND (3) APPROVAL OF A 
TARGETED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT AND RECOVERY OF COSTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT, PURSUANT 
TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-39-10 AND 8-1-39-11 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
)      
) 
) 
) 
) 
)    CAUSE NO. 45647 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF INDIANA’S NOTICE OF JOINDER 

 Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, by counsel, hereby joins in and supports the Indiana 

Office of Utility Consumer Counselor’s Exceptions to Duke Energy Indiana’s Proposed Order and 

supporting brief filed today, April 6, 2022.   

 

      Respectfully submitted,  

      ___________________________ 

Jennifer A. Washburn, Atty. No. 30462-49  
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.  
1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202  
Phone: (317) 735-7764  
Fax: (317) 290-3700  

        jwashburn@citact.org  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served by electronic mail or U.S. 

Mail, first class postage prepaid, this 6th day of April, 2022, to the following: 

Elizabeth A. Heneghan 
Andrew J. Wells 
Duke Energy Business Services LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, IN 46168 
beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com 
andrew.wells@duke-energy.com     
 
Christopher M. Goffinet 
cgoffinet@hepa.com  
 
Mike Mooney 
mmooney@hepa.com  
 
Randolph G. Holt 
Jeremy L. Fetty 
J. Michael Deweese 
r_holt@wvpa.com 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
jdeweese@parrlaw.com  
 
Robert K. Johnson 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 

Randy Helmen 
Jeffrey Reed 
Kelly Earls 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
rhelmen@oucc.IN.gov 
jreed@oucc.IN.gov 
keearls@oucc.IN.gov   
infomgt@oucc.IN.gov  
 
Anne E. Becker 
Tabitha L. Balzer  
Todd A. Richardson 
Aaron A. Schmoll  
Lewis & Kappes P.C 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282 
abecker@lewis-kappes.com  
tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com  
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com  
aschmoll@lewis-kappes.com  
Copy to: 
etennant@lewis-kappes.com 
atyler@lewis-kappes.com  
 
  

 

 

      
 _________________________  

       Jennifer Washburn 
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